
Ajay Paliwal & Company 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON AUDIT OF ANNUAL CONSOLIDATED 

FINANCIAL RESULTS AND REVIEW OF QUARTERLY FINANCIAL RESULTS 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
Aeroflex Enterprises Limited 
{formerly known as Sat Industries Limited) 

Opinion and Conclusion 

We have (a) audited the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 

2025 and (b) reviewed the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 

31, 2025(refer “Other Matters”. section below), which were subject to limited review by 
us, both included in the accompanying Statement of “Consolidated financial results for 
the year ended on March 31, 2025” of Aeroflex Enterprises Limited (formerly known as 
Sat Industries Limited) (“the Parent”) and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its 
subsidiaries together referred to as “the Group”), for the quarter and year ended March 
31, 2025 (“the Statement”), being subimitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements 
of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended (“the Listing Regulations”). 

(a) Opinion on Annual Consolidated Financial Results 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations 

given to us, and based on the consideration of the audit reports of the other auditors on 

separate financial statements / financial information of subsidiaries referred to in Other 

Matters section below, the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 

2025: 

(i) includes the results of the entities listed in Annexure A to this report; 

{ii) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended; and 

(ili) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement 

principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting 

principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated net profit and consolidated 
total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the year 

ended March 31, 2025. 

(b) Conclusion on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 

March 31, 2025 

With respect to the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 

2025, based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 

(b) of Auditor’s Responsibilities section below and based on the consideration of the 
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review reports of the other auditors referred to in Other Matters section below, nothing 

has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Consolidated Financial 

Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2028, prepared in accordance with the 

recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards 
and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the 

information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the 

manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Basis for Opinion on the Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended 

March 31, 2025 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (“SAs”) specified 

under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”). Our responsibilities under 

those Standards are further described in paragraph (a) of Auditor’s Responsibilities 

section below. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics 

issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (“ICAI”) together with the 

cthical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Consolidated Financial Results 

for the year ended March 31, 2025 under the provisions of the Act and the Rules 

thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 

these requirements and the ICAPs Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence 

obtained by us, and the audit evidence obtained by the other auditors in terms of their 
reports referred to in Other Matters section below, is sufficient and appropriate to 

provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Management's Responsibilities for the Statement 

This Statement, which includes the Consolidated Financial Results, is t] 

of the Parent’s Board of Directors and has been approved by them for the uance. The 

Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025, have been compiled 

from the related audited consolidated financial statements. This responsibility includes 

the preparation and presentation of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter 

and year ended March 31, 2025 that give a true and fair view of the consalidated net 

profit and consolidated other comprehensive income and other financial information of 

the Group in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 

the Indian Accounting Standards, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with 

relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. 

sponsibility 

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are 

responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the 
provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Group for preventing and 

detecting frauds and other irregularitics; selection and application of appropriate 
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
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and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial 

controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of 

the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the respective 

financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of 

this Consolidated Financial Results by the Directors of the Parent, as aforesaid. 

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Results, the respective Board of Directors of the 

companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the 

respective entities to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 
related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 

respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate their respective entities or to 

cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The respective Board of Directors of the compani included in the Group are 

responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities 

{a} Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated 

Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025, as a whole are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with $As will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 

considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 

influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Consolidated 

Financial Results. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exes prof 

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

ional judgment and 

¢ Jdentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Annual Consolidated 

Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures 

responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 

provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 

resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 

control. 

* Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 

audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of such controls. 
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* Evaluate the appropriatencss of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors. 

» Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of 
Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing 
Regulations. 

¢ Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors’ use of the going concern 

basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 

uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 

ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 

uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention to our auditor’s report to the 

related disclosures in the Consolidated Financial Results or, if such disclosures are 

inadequate, to modify our opinion. OQur conclusions are based on the audit evidence 

obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may 

cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

+ BEvaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Annual Consolidated 

Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Annual Consolidated 

Financial Results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 

achieves fair presentation. 

¢ Perform procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 
Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations to the extent applicable. 

* Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Annual Standalone 

Financial Results/ Financial Information of the entities within the Group to express an 

opinion on the Annual Consolidated Financial Results. 

We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of 

financial information of such entities included in the Annual Consolidated Financial 

Results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the 

Annual Consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by the other auditors, 

such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance 

of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Annual Consolidated Financial 
Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions 

of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results may 

be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning 

the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate 

the effect of any identified misstatements in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results. 

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Parent and such other 

entities included in the Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent 
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auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and 

significant audit findings including any significant deficiencies in internal control that 

we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied 

with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with 

them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

(b) Review of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 
2025 

We conducted our review of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 

March 31, 2024 in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 

‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity’, issued by the ICAIL A review of interim financial information consists of making 

inquiries, primarily of the Company’s personnel responsible for financial and accounting 

matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially 

less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with SA specified under section 

143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 

would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 

Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

The Statement includes the results of the entities as listed under paragraph (a)(i) of 

Opinion and Conclusion section above. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 

Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

Other Matters 

« The Statement includes the results for the Quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the 

balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the 

published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which 

were subject to limited review by us. Our report is not modified in respect of this matter. 

* We did not audit the financial statements/ financial information of 5 subsidiaries 

included in the consolidated financial results, whose financial statements / financial 

information reflect total assets of ¥ 65210.29 lakhs as at March 31, 2025 and total 

revenues of ¥ 57231.54 lakhs and ¥ 15077.53 lakhs for the year and quarter ended March 
31, 2025 respectively, total net profit after tax of ¥ 6888.41.lakhs and % 1761.99 lakhs for 

the year and quarter ended March 31, 2025 respectively and total comprehensive 
income of ¥ 6905.69 lakhs and % 1775.95 lakhs for the year and quarter ended March 

31, 2025, respectively and net cash flows of (2 4179.17 lakhs) for the year ended March 
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31, 2025, as considered in the Statement. These financial statements have been audited, by other 

auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion and 

conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in 

respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the 

procedures performed by us as stated under Auditor’s Responsibilities section above. 

Our opinion in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of one subsidiary located outside 

India is based on the reports of other auditors and the conversion adjustments prepared by the 

management of the Holding Company and audited by us. 

Our report on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our 

reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors. 

For Ajay Paliwal & Company., 

Chartered Accountants 
Firm's Registration No.012345C 

Place of signature: Mumbai 

Membership No.: 403290 

Date: May 24, 2025 - 
ICALUDIN: 2 $Up3229D BN LE

IY T2V 

Annexure “A” 

S.No. Parent 

1 Aeroflex Enterprises Limited {formerly known Sat 

Industries Limited) 

Subsidiaries: 

2 Sah Polymers Limited-consolidated 

3 Aeroflex Industries Limited - consolidated 

4 Aerofiex Finance Private Limited 

5 M R Organisation Limited 

['e italica Global FZC, UAE 
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AEROFLEX ENTERPRISES LIMITED 
(formerly known as Sat Industries Limited) 

Regd. Office : 53, C-Wing, Mittal Tower, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400021 
CIN: L25199MH1984PLC034632  Email : accounts@satgroup.in  Website : www.satgroup.in 

Tel : 022-66107025 
Statement of consolidated_financial results . in lakhs) 
Particulars 3months | Preceding 3 [ Corresponding| Year ended [ Previous year 

ended [months ended| 3 months | 31/03/2025 | ended 
31/03/2025 | 31/12/2024 | ended in the 31/03/2024 

previous year 
31/03/2024 

[ (Unaudited) # (Audited) | (Audited) 
Income: 
Revenue from operations 1| 1608332 1572986 1150228 | 5785377 | 5006228 
Other income 2 575.78 362.90 739.66 2,754.98 27,779.88 

Total Income (1+2) 3 16,659.10 16,092.76 12,281.94 60,608.75 77,842.16 

Expenses : 
Cost of Materials consumed 7,888.33 8,720.73 6,195.10 32,093.64 32,270.17 

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 1,331.70 462.88 596.03 1,819.99 1,006.79 

Changes in inventories of fnished goods, work-in-progress and Stock-in- 466.73 (68.31) 268.56 (684.69)  (1,153.68) 
Trade 

[Employee benefits expense 1,555.28 1,642.10 955.87 5,678.18 3,662.04 

Finance costs 11478 140.52 22028 55831 981.67 

Depreciation and amortization expense 519.67 346.60 248.82 1,527.32 916.01 

Other expenses 2,103.47 2,504.83 184653 | 870628 6,983.99 
Total expenses 41397996 | 13,4935 1033119 | 49,6903 | 44,6699 

Profit before exceptional items and tax (3-4) s| 26794 274341 195075 | 1090972 [ 33,175.17 
Exceptional items 6| - - - 12:81)| - 
Profit/(loss) before tax (5-6) 7 2,679.14 2,74341 1,950.75 10,896.91 33,175.17 

Tax expense : 8 828.76 558.14 513.86 2,823.72 5,752.71 

Profit(loss)for the period from continuing operation (7-8) of 185038 2,18527 143689 [ 807319 [ 2742246 
Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations. 10 - - - - - 
Tax expense of discontinued operations 1 - - - - - 
Profit(loss)for the period from discontinued operation after tax (10-11) | 12| e e = = - 

Profi(loss) for the period (9+12) 13| 185038 2,185.27 143689 [ 807319 | 2742246 
Share of profit of associates companies 14 - - - - - 
[Net profit after tax and share in associates 15 1,850.38 2,185.27 1,436.89 8,073.19 2742246 
Attributable to 
(a) Owners of the company 1,110.84 1,401.25 596.01 5,312.00 25,791.61 
(b) Non-controlling interest 739.54 784.02 840.88 2,761.19 1,630.85 

Other Comprehensive Income 16 
| A(i) item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - . 
[Equity instruments through comprehensive income. (20.63)| 622 (1.80)] 513 12.19 
Re-measurement gains (losses) on Actuarial Valuation of Gratuity (1.97) 221 178 
Income Tax effect 
(if) Income tax relating to item that will not be reclassified to profit or - (0.56)| - (0.95)] - 

loss 

B(i)item that will be reclassified 1o profit or loss 
Exchange difference in translating the financial instatement of for 106.55 474 13.86 21241 50.58 
operations 
(ii) Income tax relating to item that will be reclassified to profit or loss - - - - - 

Total Comprehensive Income for the period (15+16) ( Comprising profit |17, 
(1oss) and other Comprehensive Income for the period ) 1934.33 223488 143689 | 829156 | 2742246 
Attributable to 

) Owners of the company 1,194.79 145086 59601 | 553037 [ 2579161 
(b) Non-controlling interest 739.54 784.02 840.88 2,761.19 1,630.85 

Of the Total comprehensive income above, 
Other Comprehensive income attributable to 
| Owners of the parent 8395 49.61 12,06 21837 62.77 

[Non-controlling interests - - - - - 
Paid up Equity Share Capital 2,261.70 2,261.70 2,261.70 2,261.70 2,261.70 

Face value per share 22/~ each - 
Other Equity 80,043.91 69,805.06 
Eamings per equity share:(for continued Operation- not annualised): 
(1) Basic 1.64 193 127 714 2425 

(2) Diluted 1.64 193 127 7.14 2425 

Eamings per equity share:(for discontinued Operation- not annualised) 

(1) Basic - - - - - 

(2) Diluted - - - - - 

Eamings per equity share:(for discontinued & continuing operations- not 
annualised) 
(1) Basic 1.64 193 127 7.4 2425 

(2) Diluted 1.64 193 127 7.14 24.25 W 

i Figures of the quarter ended 31st March, 2025 and 31st March, 2024 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the relevant full financial 

[year and published year to date figures up to third quarter, of relevant financial year. 



Notes : 

1.The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 24, 2025.The same have also 

been subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors and the Report does not have any impact on the above "Results and Notes" for the quarter and year 
ended March 31,2025 which needs to be explained. 

2. Segment information as per Ind-AS 108, 'Operating Segments' is disclosed in Annexure-1. 
3. There is no exceptional item of income/expenses. 

4. Name of the Company has been changed to Aeroflex Enterprises Limited with effect from May 13,2025. 

5. During the year under results /review (a) the Company acquired 51% equity stake in M R Organisation Limited (MRO), engaged in the business of 
engineering services . Consequent upon this , MRO became a material subsidiary of the Company with effect from 29/07/2024 and (b) the Company's material 
subsidiary viz; Aeroflex Industries Limited acquired 100% holding in Hyd -Air Engincering Private Limited, engaged in the business flexible flow solution, 
consequently the latter became an wholly owned subsidiary of the former with effect from April 2,2024. 

6. In view of acquisitions and changes in the Company's shareholding in some of the subsidiaries, the consolidated results for the current period are not strictly 
comparable with those of the previous period since these include the financials of the acquisitions mentioned in note 5 above. 

7. The standalone financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31,2025 are summarised below and detailed financial results are available on Company's 
website www.satgroup.com and have been submitted to the BSE Limited (www.bscindia.com) and National Stock Exchange Limited (www.nseindia.com) where 
the equity shares of the Company ar listed. (% in lakhs) 

Particulars Quarter ended on Year ended on 

31032025 | 31122024 | 31032024 | 31.03.2025 | 31.03.2024 
# (Unaudited) # (Unaudited) | (Audited) 

Revenue from operations 99.31 9116 16431 42836 6,636.06 
Profit/(loss) before tax 259.96 15117 457.98 154549 | 27,134.43 
Profit/(loss) for the period 8.95 169.73 334.65 102657 | 23,006.97 
Other Comprehensive Income 20.63 6.23 -1.80) 5,03 12.19) 
[Total Comprehensive Income for the period B 11.68 175.95 332.85 L0370 | 23,019.16 
8. These consolidated financial results are available on the Company's website viz, www.satgroup.in and on the websites of BSE Limited (www.bscindia.com) 
and National Stock Exchange Limited (www.nseindia.com). 

9. Figures for the previous year / periods have been re-grouped /re-classified to conform to the figures of the current periods. 
10. This statement is as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

11. Aeroflex Industries Limited, a subsidiary , launched a new product * Metal Bellows” with an annual production capacity of 1,20,000 pieces. 

12 The Board of Directors of the Company has recommended a Final Dividend of % 0.30 (15.00%) per Equity Share of 2. 2/~ each for the financial year ended 
3 1t March, 2025 to be paid on fully paid Equity Shares amounting to ¥ 339.26 lakhs. The Final Dividend is subject to the approval of shareholders at the Annual 
General Meeting. 

13. Aeroflex Industries Limited, one of the Company's material subsidiary, has recommended a final dividend of ¥ 0.30 (15.00%) per Equity Share of . 2/-| 

cach for the financial year ended 31st March, 2025. 

13. M.R. Organization Limited, one of the Company's material subsidiary, has recommended a final dividend of ¥ 1.00 (10.00%) per Equity Share of . 10/ 
cach for the financial year ended 31st March, 2025. 

for Aeroflex Enterprises Limited 

Harikant Turgalia 
Place : Mumbai Wholetime Director 
Date : 24/05/2025 DIN: 00049544 



AEROFLEX ENTERPRISES LIMITED 

(formerly known as Sat Industries Limited) 
Regd. Office : 53, C-Wing, Mittal Tower, Nariman Point, Mumibai - 400021 

CIN:L25199MHI984PLC034632  Email : accounis@satgroup.n  Website : wwww satgroup.in 
Tel:022:66107025 

Consolidated unaudited segment-wise revenue, results and capital employed (in lakhs) 
Particulars 3 months ended | Preceding 3 | Corresponding [Previous year| Previous year 

31/03/2025 | months ended |3 months ended| ~ended ended 
31/12/2024 | in the previous | 31/03/2025 | 31/03/2024 

year 
3110372024 

] (Unaudited) ] (Audited) | (Audited) 

[Segment Revenue * 
T [Trading 20081 12951 74402 Ss305 | Tissar 
2 |Manufacturing 

(a) Flexible Packaging 16243 308031 251634 | 1227440 901336 
(b) Flexible Flow Soluion 1023026 ] 1050261 787804 | 3842061 | 3193783 
()5S Wire Rod B N 27.90 - 577606 
(d) Engineering Services 22028 177459 - 564305 - 

3_|Financing 2299 2128 37598 96176 | 129976 
[Total Teoms3 | 1572986 50228 | 5788377 | so06228 
Other Tncome 57578 36290 73966 | 275498 | 21,7988 
[Total Revenue 1665910 | 1609276 1228194 | 6060875 | 7184216 

Segment results" 
1 [Trading 35674 ) S01a 35623 5248 
2 |[Manufacturing - N 

(a) Flexible Packaging (12049) ©n) o) (980 @ios) 
(b) Flexible Flow Solution 174976 | 204500 127528 | 646350 | 534520 
(c) S5 Wire Rod 1857 881 
(d) Engineering Services o117 PIEEN 148673 - 

3 [Financing 26,18 (©9.60) (®021) 4698 13932 
[Total Segment Results 210336 | 238051 121109 [ 85474 539520 
[Other Income 57578 36290 7966 | 275498 | 21,17988 
Exceptional ltem N - - 1281 N 
Profit before tax zenia|  asaal 195075 | 1089691 | 3317517 
[Provision for tax 52876 3814 sass | amnm| sy 
Profit afte tax 185038 | 218527 43689 | 80719 242246 

Segment Assets* 
1_[Trading - - - - - 
2_|[Manufacturing 

(@) Flexible Packaging 1230605 | 1280833 1239705 | 1230605 | 1239705 
(b) Flexible Flow Solution 4108677 | 826317 136391 | 47,0677 | a1 36300 
(c) 55 Wire Rod - - 118593 - 118593 
(d) Engine 706982 | 663,96 - 706982 N 

3_[Financing 30833 | s1aw741 3438031 | 3104833 | 3438031 
Total 9751097 | 99.002.87 8932120 | 9751097 | 89.327.20 
Segment Liabiliti 

1_[Trading - - A B = 
2 [Manufacturing 

(a) Flexible Packaging 37528 | aseor6 anassr| 37sae | atassr 
(b) Flexible Flow Solution 841350 | 10s8602 818196 | sa13s0| 818196 
(c) SS Wire Rod - - 161.51 - 16151 
(d) Engineering Services 200430 189212 200430 

3 _[Financing 103452 126729 agnar | ousa]  agman 
[Total 1520515 1863519 1726051 | 1520515 | 1726051 
Capital Employed 8230582 | s0367.68 72,06669 | 8230582 | 72,066.69 

*After elimination of intra-grouplsegment transactions. 
1. Figures for the previous periods have been regroupedireclassified to conform (0 the classification of the current period. 

for Aeroflex Enterprises Limite 

Harikant Turgalia 
Wholetime Director 
DIN: 00049544 Place : Mum 

Date :24/05/2025 



(formerly known as Sat Industri 

CIN: L25199MHI984PLCO34632 
Tel  022-66107025 

AEROFLEX ENTERPRISES LIMITED 

Li ited) 
Regd. Office: 53, C-Wing, Mittal Tower, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400021 

Email : accounts@satgroup.in 
FaxNo - 022:66107021 

Website - wv.satgroup.n 

Disclosure of consolidated.assels and liabilties (Balance She) as per 
[Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
[Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the year ended 31 March, 2025 

(@ in lakhs) 

Partculars R a0 3151 March, 2025] [As ot 315t March, 2024 

[Date : 24/05/2025 DIN: 00049544 

Guudied) (uiied) 
A 
) 

(@ Propery, Plant & Eqipment 102965 1383735 
() Capial work-n-progrss o822 S8 
() Rightof Assts 0414 . 
@ Invesment Property 
() Goodivillon Consolidaion a7 sine0 
(1) Other Intangible Assets 11166 61.36 

(@) Intangibe asses wnder development i B 
() Biologica Asscis other than bearr plans - - 
& ovesments accounte for using the equiy method = - 
() Financal Assts 
0 nvesimens 21655 197647 
i) Loans 61605 e 
i) Oters 53077 16493 
(0 Defered Tax. Assts (Ne) . : 
(g) Other non-current assets 34817 683.36 

ol (1) 57052 Tor7a.14] 
@ [Correntassets 

(@) Insntoris 1307848 aawas1 
() Financial Assets 

(i) Investments. 
) Trade receivables 189846 1450048 
(i) Cash and cash equivlents 438663 55788 
(i) Bank balances oter than i) sbove 1583 2510809 
) Lows 436050 60901 
) Others BLa 1sso1 

() Curent Tax Asets (Ve 1874 1528 
@) Ot cument asses sS4 s00100 

o &) a7 G853 06 
Torat Assets (172) 9751019 w120 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
| Equity Share Capial 226110 226010 
) Other Eauiy: 

Equiy atibutble o Owner 181040 651020 
Non contoling nerest 1223342 723470 
Total Equity 230561 720666 

LiABILITIES 
m Non-current liabilities 

) Financil Lisilies 
0 Borrowings 46181 L0652 
|(ia) Lease Liabilities 137.77 - 

|(i1) Trade payables - 

i) Other fnancial abilies(oher than those speciied n 13726 513 
litem(b) to be specified) 

) Provision 31 
(© Deferred Tax Liabilis (Ne) 36562 39457 
(@) Other non-curent ibiliies - - 

AT Toma 
@ |current aities 

@ FinancilLisilies 
©Bostowings s s 

|(ia) Lease Liabilities 71.54 

(i) Trade payables: 
A) total outstanding dues ofmicro enterprises and mal s e 
entrpiss; and 
(B total utstandingdus o creitors othe than micro i san 
enterprises and smal ntrpriss. 
(i) Other financie s 193 269 
0 Other cumen abilis 236572 2264 
() Provisions 1632 3380 
@ Current Tax Lisblis (e 73835 01 

[PREE) 52720 
[Total Equity and Linblies 9751019 w7720 

for AEROFLEX ENTERPRISESLIMIT] 

Harikant Turgalia 

|Place : Mumbai ‘Wholetime Director 
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AEROFLEX ENTERPRISES LIMITED 
(formerly known as Sat Industries Limited) 

ing, Mital Tower, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400021 
CIN - L25199MHI9BPLCO34632 _ Email - accounts@satgroup.in ‘Website  vaww salgroup in 

Tel :022:66107025 @ in akhs) 
[Consolidated cash flow statement 

Sr. No. | Particulars Year ended Vear ended 
31.03.2025 31.03.2024 

'A__[Cash Flow from Operating Activities 
[Net Profit before tax 10,8961 317517 
[Adjustments for: 
Depreciation 152732 91600 
Interest Paid 53488 90838 
Interest Received wsa71) (@00.29) 
Loss/(Profit) on sale of Property plant and equipment (15039)| 115 
[Foreign exchange on translation 21241 2100 
[Unrealised Exchange rate difference (5328) - 
Provision for Bed debts 23897 23761 
(Profit)Loss on Sale of ivestments 55.17) (25.601.9) 
(Operating Profit before working capital changes 1150994 9257.08 
[Adjustment for 
Inventories (59741) G7073) 
[Trade Receivables (.13428) (@30659) 
[Trade payables 14620 128111 
Loans G621) (2.22980) 
Other financial assets (1875) @2.43) 
Other non-current financial assets (63.46) (10270) 
Financial liabilities 799,80 57205 
Current liabilities and provision ®6273 1.276.59 
Other Bank Balance 1026414 (23.93501) 
Increase current tax assets (5.46) (1328) 
Increase/(Decrease) non-current assets 34581 (29.78) 
Increase in other current assets (441 85) 8959 
Cash Generated from Operations 16,60583 (18553 80) 
Income Tax Paid 2,64088 571688 
[Net Cash Inflow /(Out Flow) from Operation (A) 13.96495 (4.570.74) 

B__|Cash Flow from Investing Activities: 
[Sale of Property, plant and cquipment 6717 943 
[Purchase of property, plant and equipment including capital -work-in (10365.59) (@53430) 
[progress 
[Purchase Intangible assets 696) 1550) 
[Purchase of investments -Non Current [eXD) (©9769) 
[Sale of investment 24161 3589232 
Interest Received 154171 40029 
[Net Cash Inflow/(Qutflow) from investing Activities (B) (3.25544) 2105048 

C__[Cash flow from Financing Activities 
[Increase/(Decrease ) in borrowings 13332 16300 
Repayment of Borrowing. (.528.16) (2.993.68) 
Amount raised through initial public offer by subsidiary - 1620000 
[Dividend payment @7617) Go215) 
Capital Issue Expenses @70 .20403) 
[Acquisition of subsidiary (Net) G.66872) . 
[Amalgamation Expenses (537) (1500) 
Interest Paid (534.89) (008.38) 
[Net Cash Inflow /(Out Flow) from Financing Activities (C) ©.88.68) 287972 

[Net Increase/Decrease in cash & Cash equivalents (AYB+C) @) 43546 
[As at the beginning of the year 857988 357290 
Less - Cash Credit LT 112350 
[As at the end of the year 438663 857988 
Less : Cash Credit 1,757,038 1771 
[Net Increasel(Decrease) in cash & Cash equivalents @.179.7) 435946 

Place : Mumbai 
Date : 24/05/2025 

1 Figures for the previous periods have been regroupedreclassified to conform (o the classification of the current period 

for AEROFLEX ENTERPRISE SLIMITED 

Harikant Turgalia 
Wholetime Director 
DIN: 00049544 
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TEL- 0294 2430466, E | 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON AUDIT OF ANNUAL STANDALONE 

FINANCIAL RESULTS AND REVIEW OF QUARTERLY FINANCIAL RESULTS 

The Board of Directors of 

Aeroflex Enterprises Limited 

53. C-Wing. Mittal Tower, 

Nariman Point. 

Mumbai-400021. 

Opinion and Conclusion 

We have (a) audited the Standalone Financial Results of Aeroflex Enterprises Limited (formerly known 

as SAT Industries Limited) ("the Company") for the year ended March 31, 2025 and (b) reviewed the 

Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended March 31, 2025(refer "Other 

Matters" section below), which were subject to limited review by us, both included in the accompanying 

"Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025" ("the 

Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing 

Regulations"). 

(a) Opinion on Annual Financial Results 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 

Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025: 

i. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended; 

and 

ii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 

the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net 

profit and total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the year then 

ended. 

(b) Conclusion on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 

With respect to the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025, based on our 

review conducted as stated in paragraph (b) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below, nothing has 

come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended 

March 31, 2025, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 

the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not 

disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the m q" 

which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Basis for Opinion on the Audited Standalone Financial Results for the year ended Marcl 
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We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under Section 

143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further 

described in paragraph (a) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below. We are independent of the 

Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

("the ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Standalone 

Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025 under the provisions of the Act and the Rules 

thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements 

and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Management's Responsibilities for the Statement 

This Statement which includes the Standalone Financial Results is the responsibility of the Company's 

Board of Directors and has been approved by them for the issuance. The Standalone Financial Results for 

the year ended March 31, 2025, has been compiled from the related audited standalone financial 

statements. This responsibility includes the preparation and presentation of the Standalone Financial 

Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 that give a true and fair view of the net profit and 

other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of 

the Act read with relevant rules issucd thercunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in 

India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes 

maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for 

safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; 

selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are 

reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial 

controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting 

records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Standalone Financial Results that give a true 

and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the Standalone Financial Results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the 

Company's ability, to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to 

liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the 

Company. 

Auditor's Responsibilities 

(a) Audit of the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Financial Results for the 

year ended March 31, 2025 as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, 

and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a hlgH*k}vekoi\ 

assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a. 

material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered | 
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material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 

decisions of users taken on the basis of this Standalone Financial Results. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 

skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

« Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Annual Standalone Financial Results, 

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 

audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 

detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 

may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 

control. 

« Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the Company's internal control. 

« Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates made by the Board of Directors. 

« Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in terms 

of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. 

« Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting 

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 

conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. 

If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report 

to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. 

Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, 

future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

« Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the Annual Standalone Financial Results, 

including the disclosures, and whether the Annual Standalone Financial Results represent the underlying 

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

« Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Annual Standalone Financial Results of the 

Company to express an opinion on the Annual Standalone Financial Results. 

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Annual Standalone Financial Results that, 

individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably 

knowledgeable user of the Annual Standalone Financial Results may be influenced. We consider 

quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in 

evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the 

Annual Standalone Financial Results. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 

-and timing of the audit and significant audit findings including any significant deficiencies in internal 

control that we identify during our audit. 
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We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 

matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 

safeguards. 

(b) Review of the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 

We conducted our review of the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025, in 

accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements ("SRE") 2410 "Review of Interim Financial 

Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the ICAI A review of 

interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel 

responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A 

review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with SAs specified under 

section 143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 

express an audit opinion. 

Other Matters 

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the balancing figure 

between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to 

the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us. Our report on 

the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For AJAY PALIWAL & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm’s Registration N0.12345C 

Ajay Paliwal 

Proprietor 
M No. 403290 g 
LN 25402296 RMLES o 
Place of signature: Mumbai 

Dated: May 24,2025 



AEROFLEX ENTERPRISES LIMITED 
(Formerly known as SAT INDUSTRIES LIMITED) 

Regd. Offic : 3, C-Wing, Mitel Tower, Nariman Point, Mumbai- 400021 
(CIN £ L2SI99MHISBPLCOIMG2  Email: accounts@satgroupin Websie : www satgroupin 

Tel:022:65209500 
Statement of standalone vmavdied fmancal rsuls for he quarir and twelve monthscnded 313 March, 3028 i ) 

3 months ended| Preceding 3| 3 months ended] Twelve months | Twelve months 
Partculrs 31032025 | months ended | 31.03.2024 ended ended 

31122024 31032025 | 31.03.2024 
[} (Unaudited) ] (Audited) Audited) 

[Revenue from operations T EE] oTT6 5] 36 [ 
(Oter income 2 20458 0 s 176407 2203666 
[Total Income (1+2) 3 9389 o [ 2120 627 

[Expenses 
Cost of Matorias consumed . . w928 
Purchases of Stock-inTrade . - 001 
(Changes i inventoris of finished goods, warl 
in-Trade 3 
[Employee benefits cxpensc 6147 ©3 “m 2uen mnn 
Finance coste 228 12 2 . 2080 
[Deprecintion and amortization expense: 1026 ©0.) 1220 467 5097 
(Otherexpenses 5995 15356 1890 28666 76696 
[Totat expenses 4 15393 EEIED 31790 [ (&S 

Profitbefor exceptionliems and ax(3-4) s 25996 15117 45798 134549 21344 
Exceptona tems 6 - - . R B 
Profiloss) before s (- 7 25996 15117 5708 184540 pIREREY 
Less + Tax expense 5 
(Current Tax. 17806 179 2167 467,75 41208 
[Dofered Tax 794 (s234) 166 sL17 293 
[Profilss)for the period from cantnuing operaion (7-5) 9 895 1o 33468 102657 200697 
[ProfiuLoss)from discontnucd opeations. 0 . . . R - 
[T cxpense of discontinsed operations u - - - “ . 
[Profilss)for the period from discontinucd operation alertax (10- | 12 B < - - . 
i) 
[Pofiloss)fo the pericd (9+12) " 195 107 3465 102657 200697 
|Other Comprehensive Income 1 
AG) item that il not be reclassifed 1o profitor foss: 063) o (10 513 19 
(5 Income tax relting t tem that will ot be echassified (0 profitor - - - - - 
oss 
) e that will be rclasifcd 10 profit orlss E 3 3 . @ 

5 Tncome tax relting o em hatwill be eck 
oss 

4 o proficor - - . . . 

[Total Comprehensive Income for th period (15+16)  Comprising. ” (1.68)| 17595 3285 103170 201916 
[poft loss) and other Comprehcnsive Income for the period ) 

Paid up Equiy Share Capital 226170 226070 226170 226170 226170 
Face value per share Rs 2/ cach 
Ot Eaquity 335691 049434 
[Eanings per cquity shaeforcontinued Operaton- ot aalised) 

(1) Basc: o001 o1s 030 091 2034 
() Diled o0 o1s 030 091 2034 
[Eumings per cquity share (o discontinued Operations not anmualised) 

(1) Basic: - B - - . 
) Diled - B . - . 
[Eamings percauity sharfo discontinued & continuing operatons- 
ot snmuslied) 
1) Basic oot ois 030 091 
) Diuied oot o1s 030 o091 
¥ Figures of the quarter ended 3151 March, 2025 and 315t March, 2024 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the relevant full inanc 
Jand  published year to date figures up to third quater, of relevant financial year 
[Notes 
1The above reslts have besn reviesed by the Audit Commitice and approved by the Board of Dircctors a s meeting held on May 24, 2025.The sam have also been subjectcd o Limitcd| 
[Review by the Statutory Audiors and the Report doce o have any impact n th above "Resulls and Notes™ for the quater and twelve months ended 315t March, 2025 which needs to be| 
Jexplained. 
2 There is no cxceptionaliem. 
3. The Company publises the stadslone. 
b scgament information i he consoldated financial results and therefre o separate disclosur on seament nformation s given n the standalone finan 
Imonths ended on March 31, 2025. 
4. The Bossd of Dicetors ofthe Company ha recommended a Final Dividend of Rs. 030 (15%) per Equity Share of 2 each fo the fnancilyear cnded 315t March, 2025 to be paid on| 
Fully paid Equity Shares amouniing o € 339,26 lakhs. The Final Dividend i subect 1 the approval of shareholders a the Annual General Mectng. 

ancial results song vith th consolidated fnancial result,Insccordance il the Ind AS 108, Operating Segments, the Company has discosed| 
A resuls for the quarter and twehe| 

5. The name of the Company has been changed from SAT Industres Limited (o Acroflx Enterpiscs Limited with ffect Date May 13, 2025 

6. Figure for the previous periods have been r-grouped fre-classified wherevernecessary (0 confom o the figures ofthe curent periods. 
7. This satement i a pr Regulaton 33 o the SEBI (Listng Oblgations and Disclosure Reaquirements) Regulations, 2015 

for AEROFLEX ENTERPRISES LIVITE 

Ploce : Mumbai Harkant Turgalin 

[Dae: May 24,2025 Wholetime Dicctor 
DIN: 00049544 



AEROFLEX ENTERPRISES LIMITED 
(Formerly known as SAT INDUSTRIES LIMITED) 

Regd. Office : 53, C-Wing, Mital Tower, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400021 
CIN: L25199MHI984PLCO34632  Email : accounts@satgroup.in Website - www setgroup.in 

Tel:022-65209500 
[Disclosurs of standalons ssets nd Tabiiies (Balance Sheet)asper Regulaon 33 of e SEBI (Lising 
|Obligaions and Disclosure Reauirements) Regulations, 2015 for theyear ended 31 March, 2025 

[Date : May 24,2025 DIN: 00049544 

Fariicolars As aC3T5 March 2025 As at31st March 2024 

(Audited) 
A [AssETS 
M) [Non-current assets 

(2) Property,Plant & Equipment 709.60 799.00 
(5) Capital work-in-progress 
(¢) Goodwill 
(@) Other Inangible Assets 078 015 
(0) Financial Assets 

) Investments 1233390 638118 
(i) Loans 431408 521550 
(i) Others 
(9 Other non-current assets 7128 2703 

1743561 1242285 
@ |correntassets 

(@ Tnventories 
b) Financial Assets 

) Tnvestments 
(i) Trade receivables 106710 118593 
(i) Cash and cash equivalents 3788 a2 
(i) Banik balances other than (i) above 1431249 2092040 
() Loans 1.580.62 172891 
(vi) Others 131.05 863 

(€) Current Tax Assets (Net) - - 
(@ Other current asets 135155 216153 

18,489.69 26,0782 
[Total Assets 35.92530 3851066 
[EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
[Equity 
(@) Eauity Share Capial 226170 226170 
() Other Equity 3335601 3249484 

Total Equity 3561861 3475654 
LIABILITIES 

(1) | Non-current iabitties 
(@) Financial Ligbilties 
) Borrowings 478 841 
o) Lease labilites 
(8) Deferred TaxLisbilities (Net) 19228 1 
(¢) Other non-current labilcies 

197,06 11952 
@ [Correntlabilities 

@ Financia Linbiliies 
() Borrowings 408 203778 

a) Lease labiliies 
(i) Trade payables 

(A)total outstanding dues of mico enterprises and 
(B) total outstanding dues of reditors other than 
icro enterprises and small enterprises. - s 
i) Other financial lbiltes 

&) Other current labilties an 3220 
(c) Provisions 
(€) Current Tax Liabilties (Net) 4316 ann 

10963 360460 
[Total Equity and Liabilties 3592530 3851066 

for AEROFLEX ENTERPRISES LIMITE) 

Harikant Torgalia 
[Place : Mumbai ‘Wholetime Director 
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Statement of standalone cashflow for_year ended 31st March, 2025 @ in lakhs) 
Sr.No. [Particulars Year ended 31.03.2025 | Year ended 31.03.2024 

(Audited ) (Audited ) 
A |Cash Flow from Operating Acti 

[Net Profit before tax 1,545.49 27,1343 
| Adjustments for: 
Depreciation 4167 5097 
Interest Paid 7179 220.59 

Dividend (197.95) (264.94) 
[Profit on sale of assets (169.12) - 
Profit on sale of Share (95.71)] (26,424.04)) 

[Bad Debts 417 181 
Refund of income tax (1091)) 

| TDS not recoverable 039 

Operating Profit before working capital changes 1,200.73 707.91 
Adjustment for 
Trade Receivables 114.66 (336.93)| 

Trade payables (103.24)) (554.74)| 
Loans 1,040.73 (1,274.38)| 

[Changes in Inventori - 361.73 
Other financial assets (82.42)| (3.46)| 
Non-financial liabilities - 293 
Current liabilities (458.03) (@1.98) 
Increase/(Decrease) non-current assets (50.26)) 98.47 

Increase/(Decrease) in other current assets 509.98 (67233) 
Cash Generated fiom Operations 247216 (1,712:80) 
Income Tax Paid 467.75 3,651.42 

[Net Cash Inflow /(Out Flow) from Operation (A) 200441 (5364.22) 

B Cash Flow from Investing Activities: 

Purchase of fixed assels (484.52) (200.99) 
Dividend 197.95 264.94 

Withdrawal / (Investment) in Other Bank Deposits (net) 6,616.91 (20,929.40) 

Sale of property, plant and equipment 700.00 - 
Sale of Investments 239,00 26,693.93 
Purchase of investments -Non Current (6,090.54) (1,195.65) 
Net Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from investing Activities (B) 1,178.80 4,632.89 

Cash flow from Financing Activities 

Increase in borrowings (2937.33) (537.84) 
Dividend payment including DDT (169.63) (@8271) 
Interest Paid (1.79) (220.59) 
Net Cash Inflow /(Out Flow) from Financing Activities (C) (3,178.74)) (1,041.17)| 

Net Increase/Decrease in cash & Cash equivalents (A+B+C) 447 (1,772.49) 
(Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 3342 1,805.91 

Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the year 37.88 3342 

Place : Mumbai 
Date : May 24, 2025 

for AEROFLEX ENTERPRISES LIMITED 

Harikant Turgalia 
‘Wholetime Director 
DIN: 00049544 


